

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 689
HOUSE BILL 787

AN ACT TO MAKE VARIOUS TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE GENERAL
STATUTES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL STATUTES
COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 1-597 is amended at the beginning of the tenth line of the second unnumbered paragraph by deleting the word "of" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "or".

Sec. 2. G.S. 7A-65(b) is repealed.

Sec. 3. G.S. 7A-101 is amended by deleting the fourth paragraph in its entirety.

Sec. 4. G.S. 7A-246 is amended on lines 3 and 4 by deleting the language "Protection of the Abused or Neglected Elderly Act (Chapter 108, Article 4, of the General Statutes)" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "Protection of the Abused, Neglected, or Exploited Disabled Adult Act (Chapter 108A, Article 6, of the General Statutes)".

Sec. 5. G.S. 14-159.1(a) is amended on line 2 by deleting the citation "G.S. 130-166.41(12)" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 130A-313(10)".

Sec. 6. G.S. 15A-922(h) is amended on line 2 by deleting the word "or" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "of".

Sec. 7. G.S. 18B-603(f)(4) is amended by deleting the language "subdivision (d)(4)" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "subdivision (d)(5)".

Sec. 8. G.S. 28A-13-3(a)(5) is amended on line 3 by deleting the citation "G.S. 36-27" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 36A-63".

Sec. 9. G.S. 31-5.5(b) is amended on line 1 by deleting the language "G.S. 28-153 through 28-158" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 28A-22-2".

Sec. 10. G.S. 40A-3(c) is amended as follows:

- a. On lines 2 and 3 of subdivision (1) by deleting the language "Article 12 of Chapter 130 for the purpose stated in that Article" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "Part 2 of Article 2 of Chapter 130A for the purposes stated in that Part";
- b. On lines 2 and 3 of subdivision (2) by deleting the language "Article 24 of Chapter 130 for the purposes stated in that Article" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "Part 2 of Article 12 of Chapter 130A for the purposes stated in that Part";

- c. On lines 2 and 3 of subdivision (3) by deleting the language "Article 12 of Chapter 131 for the purposes stated in that Article" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "Part B of Article 2 of Chapter 131E for the purposes stated in that Part";
- d. On lines 3 and 4 of subdivision (3) by deleting the citation "G.S. 131-112" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 131E-24(c)";
- e. On line 2 of subdivision (10) by deleting the citation "Chapter 162" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "Chapter 162A".

Sec. 11. G.S. 42-15 is amended by deleting the last sentence of the first unnumbered paragraph.

Sec. 12. G.S. 42-15.1 is amended by deleting the second unnumbered paragraph in its entirety.

Sec. 13. G.S. 44A-7(1) is amended on lines 10 and 11 by deleting the language "Chapter 83, 89 or 89A" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "Chapter 83A, 89A or 89C".

Sec. 14. G.S. 45-10(a) is amended on the first line of the second paragraph by deleting the word "section" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "subsection".

Sec. 15. G.S. 45-21.44 is amended on line 2 of the catch line by deleting the citation "§ 45-21.17(c)(2)" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 45-21.17(2)"; and is further amended on line 7 by deleting the citation "G.S. 45- 21.17(c)(2)" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 45- 21.17(2)".

Sec. 16. G.S. 46-3 is amended on lines 4 and 5 by deleting the citation "G.S. 28-81" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 28A-17-3".

Sec. 17. G.S. 50-13.4(f)(10) is amended on the last line by deleting the language "Article 32 of Chapter 1" and inserting in lieu thereof "Article 16 of Chapter 1C".

Sec. 18. G.S. 50-16.7(k) is amended on lines 6 and 7 by deleting the language "Article 32 of Chapter 1" and inserting in lieu thereof "Article 16 of Chapter 1C".

Sec. 19. G.S. 50-16.10 is amended on the last line by deleting the language "Article 24, Chapter 1, of the General Statutes" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "G.S. 1A-1, Rule 68.1".

Sec. 20. G.S. 50-19 is amended by deleting the citation "G.S. 50-5" each time it appears in the section and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 50-5.1".

Sec. 21. G.S. 50-21(b) is amended on line 4 by deleting the citation "G.S. 50-5" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 50-5.1".

Sec. 22. G.S. 50A-25 is amended on lines 3 and 4 by deleting the language "or an immediate custody order under the provisions of G.S. 7A-284" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "or a secure or nonsecure custody order under the provisions of G.S. 7A-573".

Sec. 23. G.S. 51-13 is amended in the catch line by deleting the citation "51-13" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "51-12"; and is further amended on the first line by deleting the citation "51-14" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "51-12".

Sec. 24. G.S. 52A-10.3 is amended on line 10 by deleting the language "G.S. 108-20 through 108-22" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "G.S. 108A-16 through G.S. 108A-18".

Sec. 25. G.S. 55-132(b) is amended on lines 2 and 3 of the last paragraph by deleting the language "in the same manner as now provided under G.S. 28-186 in the case of nonresident executors" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "and file such appointment with the court as required by G.S. 28A-4-2(4)".

Sec. 26. G.S. 76A-6 is amended on line 1 by deleting the word "two" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the following".

Sec. 27. G.S. 113-133.1(e) is amended by deleting the language "Public-Local Laws 1919, Chapter 76;" from the paragraph relating to Randolph County.

Sec. 28. G.S. 136-14 is amended on the first line of the catch line by deleting the word "to" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "for"; and is further amended on line 3 by deleting the word "thereof" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "of the Department of Transportation".

Sec. 29. G.S. 143B-153 is amended as follows:

- a. On line 4 of subdivision (1) by deleting the citation "Chapter 108" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "Chapter 108A";
- b. On line 2 of subdivision (2)a by deleting the citation "Article 2 of Chapter 108" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "Article 2 of Chapter 108A";
- c. On line 4 of subdivision (2)a by deleting the citation "G.S. 108-23(b)" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 108A-25(b)";
- d. On line 3 of subdivision (2)c by deleting the citation "G.S. 108-66" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 108A-48";
- e. On line 2 of subdivision (3)a by deleting the citation "G.S. 108-76" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 131D-1";
- f. On line 3 of subdivision (3)b by deleting the citation "G.S. 108-77" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 131D-2";
- g. On line 2 of subdivision (3)c by deleting the citation "G.S. 108-78" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 131D-10.5";
- h. On line 2 of subdivision (3)d by deleting the citation "G.S. 153-51" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "G.S. 153A-220";
- i. On lines 2 and 3 of subdivision (3)d by deleting the citation "Part 2 of Article 3 of Chapter 108" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "Article 2 of Chapter 131D";
- j. On line 3 of subdivision (3)f by deleting the citation "Article 3 of Chapter 108" and inserting in lieu thereof the citation "Chapter 131D".

Sec. 30. G.S. 160A-388(f) is amended on line 3 by deleting the word "court" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "board".

Sec. 31. Chapters 127 and 128 of the 1985 Session Laws are amended each on the last line of the certification by deleting the year reference "1984" and substituting the year reference "1985".

Sec. 32. This act is effective upon ratification, except for Sec. 31, which is effective April 26, 1985.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 11th day of July, 1985.